

No. COA 24-1109

IN THE
North Carolina Court of Appeals

BEVERLY BARD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et*
al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal

BRIEF
OF CHARLES THELEN PLAMBECK,
HON. ROBIN E. HUDSON, AND JONI L. WALSER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2025

JEFFREY STEVEN WARREN
N.C. Bar No. 53652
ELLIS & WINTERS LLP
4131 Parklake Avenue,
Suite 400,
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 865-7048
jeff.warren@elliswinters.com
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE IN A FAIR ELECTION WHICH THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY MAY NOT VIOLATE.	6
A. The North Carolina Declaration of Rights protects the right to vote from government actions that purposefully debase it.	6
B. The General Assembly’s power to district is merely administrative and not a license to disempower opposing sections of the electorate.....	14
C. The General Assembly did not faithfully follow the supplementary voter protections of Article II.....	17

II.	THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION OBLIGATES THE JUDICIARY TO VINDICATE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS AGAINST THE ASSEMBLY.....	18
A.	The Constitution arrays of the powers of government such that the Judiciary acts as trustee for the individual's liberties.....	18
B.	A violation of individual rights is not a political question and must be vindicated.	20
C.	Plaintiffs' petition is not for proportional representation but for relief from government interference.....	20
	CONCLUSION	22
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	11
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 2	2, 9
N.C. Const. art. I, § 35	10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 36	10
N.C. Const. art. I, §§ 19, 32, 33, and 34	12
N.C. CONST. art. II, §§ 3 and 5.....	3, 17
N.C. CONST. art. XIII, § 2.....	15
N.C. CONST. of 1776, § 13.....	18
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, § 6.....	8

Cases

<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i>	
1 N.C. 5 (Super. Ct. L. & Eq. 1787)	18
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i>	
363 N.C. 513 (2009).....	11

<i>Bouvier v. Porter</i> 86 N.C. 1, 900 S.E.2d 838 (2024).	9
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964).	12
<i>Cloud v. Wilson</i> 72 N.C. 155 (1875).	16
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Governors</i> 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).	19
<i>Griffin v. Board of Election</i> Order (January 22, 2025)	9
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023)	9
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> 15 N.C. 1 (1833)	19
<i>Kennedy v Board of Elections</i> 905 SE 2d 55 (2024).....	9
<i>Kirby v. N. C. Dep't of Transp.</i> 368 N.C. 847, 786 S.E.2d 919 (2016)	12
<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	10

<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> 273 U.S. 536, 540 (1927).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> 355 N.C. 354 (2002)	10, 15, 17
<i>Van Bokkelen v. Canaday</i> 73 N.C. 198 (1875)	10, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
Ashby v. White, 1704	7
Bill of Rights Act 1688	7
Statute of Westminster, the First (1275)	7
Appian, Roman History: The Civil Wars	6
Considerations of Nature and Extent of the Legislative Authority (1774) ...	8
Daniel Defoe, Party-Tyranny as now Practiced in Carolina (1705).....	8
Federalist 78 (Hamilton).	4

John V. Orth, Unconstitutional Emoluments: The Emoluments Clauses of
the North Carolina Constitution, 97 N.C. L. Rev. 1727, 1738 (2019) 12
